



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MARION #2-SEAPORT TRUST  
U/A/D JUNE 21, 2002,

Defendant Below-Appellant,

v.

TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS,  
LLC,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 306, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. NO. 12875-VCL

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)  
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC  
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19805  
(302) 225-0850

OF COUNSEL:

Ben D. Whitwell  
Melissa C. McLaughlin  
VENABLE LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-0343

*Attorneys for Appellant Marion #2-Seaport  
Trust U/A/D June 21, 2002*

Dated: August 22, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
I. BEFORE TERRAMAR’S INVOLVEMENT, SEAPORT VILLAGE WAS A SUCCESSFUL ENTERPRISE.....	9
II. THE PARTIES ENTER A <i>PARI PASSU</i> AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO CERTAIN NARROW EXCEPTIONS.....	10
III. TERRAMAR EXTRACTS \$20 MILLION FROM THE COMPANY IN UNAUTHORIZED “FEES” TO AVOID REPAYMENT OF THE IRR ENTITLEMENT.....	11
IV. TERRAMAR IMPROPERLY ISSUES AND SELF-FUNDS A CAPITAL CALL.....	12
V. TERRAMAR ENSURES THAT THE “CUT-OFF CONDITION” IS NOT SATISFIED.....	13
VI. TERRAMAR AND THE TRUST ENTER A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT GOVERNED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND SELECTING A CALIFORNIA VENUE.....	15
VII. TERRAMAR PURPORTEDLY EXERCISES THE “PUT.”.....	16
VIII. TERRAMAR REFUSES TO NEGOTIATE WITH THE TRUST IN GOOD FAITH.....	17
IX. TERRAMAR IMPROPERLY INSISTS THAT ITS MEMBERSHIP INTEREST MUST BE PURCHASED JOINTLY BY THE TRUST AND LIMITED.....	19
X. TERRAMAR FILES AN ILLUSORY, PRE-EMPTIVE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION TO GRAB JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE.....	19

XI.	THE TRUST MOVES TO STAY THIS ACTION IN FAVOR OF THE CALIFORNIA ACTION.....	20
XII.	THE TRIAL COURT ENTERS A SCHEDULING ORDER, DENIES A STAY AND RE-WRITES TERRAMAR’S CLAIM.....	21
XIII.	THE ACTION PROCEEDS TO TRIAL.....	23
	ARGUMENT .....	24
I.	THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY EXPANDED THE SCOPE OF ISSUES RAISED IN THIS ACTION.....	24
	A. Questions Presented.....	24
	B. Scope Of Review.....	24
	C. Merits Of Argument.....	24
II.	THE TRIAL COURT HELD INCORRECTLY THAT THE TRUST’S CHALLENGES TO TERRAMAR’S CONDUCT WERE RELEASED.....	27
	A. Questions Presented.....	27
	B. Scope Of Review.....	27
	C. Merits Of Argument.....	27
	1. The Trial Court Should Not Have Interpreted Or Enforced The Settlement Agreement.....	28
	2. The Trial Court Interpreted The Settlement Agreement Incorrectly.....	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT HELD INCORRECTLY THAT THE TRUST’S CHALLENGES TO TERRAMAR’S CONDUCT WERE TIME-BARRED.....	32

A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of Argument.....	32
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT HELD INCORRECTLY THAT TERRAMAR COMPLIED WITH SECTION 9.5 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT AND IS ENTITLED TO DISSOLVE THE COMPANY.....	34
A.	Questions Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	Terramar Was Required To Comply With All Terms Of Section 9.5 Before Dissolving The Company.....	34
2.	Terramar Did Not Disclose Its True Opinion Of “Company Fair Market Value,” As Required By Terramar’s Contractual And Fiduciary Duties.....	35
3.	Terramar Overstated Its Purchase Price By Improperly Inflating Its Claimed “Priorities” Under the Operating Agreement.....	39
a)	Terramar’s Improper “Fees.”.....	40
b)	Terramar’s Improper Capital Call.....	41
4.	Terramar Did Not Negotiate With The Trust In Good Faith As Required By Section 9.5(c).....	42
a)	Terramar Refused To Provide Requested Information. .	43
b)	The Operating Agreement Has No “Joint Purchase Requirement.”.....	44

5. Terramar Breached The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49
Final Order and Judgment dated June 17, 2019.....	Exhibit A
Memorandum Opinion dated May 22, 2019.....	Exhibit B
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss or Stay in Deference to the California Action.....	Exhibit C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018) .....	36
<i>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) .....	27
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	46
<i>Ciro, Inc. v. Gold</i> , 816 F. Supp. 253 (D. Del. 1993).....	36
<i>Comvest Capital II, LP v. Selkoe</i> , 2016 WL 1735532 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2016) .....	29
<i>Delaware Chemicals, Inc. v. Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 121 A.2d 913 (Del. Ch. 1956) .....	32
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017) .....	47, 48
<i>Envo, Inc. v. Walters</i> , 2012 WL 2926522 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012) .....	38
<i>Finger Lakes Capital Partners, LLC v. Honeoye Lake Acquisition, LLC</i> , 151 A.3d 450 (Del. 2016) .....	33
<i>Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	35
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Products &amp; Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005) .....	27, 34
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	25

<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014) .....	24
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 1 A.2d 603 (Del. 1938) .....	35
<i>Miller v. HCP &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 656378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	46
<i>Nat’l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013) .....	29
<i>Olsen v. Breeze, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. Rptr. 2d 818 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	30
<i>Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chicago v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	35
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004) .....	32
<i>Solis v. Kirkwood Resort Co.</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 265 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	30
<i>Sussex Life Care Associates v. Strickler</i> , 1988 WL 156833 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1989) .....	35
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co., LLC</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	33
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 13142645 (D. Del. Mar. 25, 2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956) .....	32
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 728 F.2d 209 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	32

*Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.*,  
159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....38

*Zivkovic v. S. California Edison Co.*,  
302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002) .....31
